Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 5

	difference although consider the particular that the consideration of			
G	ill in this information to ide	ntify your case:		
υ	nited States Bankruptcy Cou	rt for the:		
D	ISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY			
С	ase number (il known)	Chapte	r 11	
				☐ Check if this an
L				amended filing
	••••			
\sim	fficial Form 201			
		ion for Non-Individuals E	iling for Donke	Intox
		ion for Non-Individuals F	······································	
ii n kno	nore space is needed, attac own). For more information	h a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any , a separate document, <i>Instructions for Bankrupt</i>	additional pages, write the de by Forms for Non-Individuals, i	btor's name and the case number (if is available.
1.	Debtor's name	Custom Alloy Corporation		
2.	All other names debtor			
	used in the last 8 years include any assumed			
	names, trade names and doing business as names			
	D-hi-d-f-d-d-d-d-			
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification	22-2367537		
	Number (EIN)			
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, i business	f different from principal place of
		3 Washington Avenue		
		High Bridge, NJ 08829 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	D.O. Poy Number	Stead Ciby Clate 9 710 Code
		•		Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Hunterdon County	Location of principulation of principulation place of business	pal assets, if different from principal
		,	Number, Street, Cit	v. State & ZIP Code
5,	Debtor's website (URL)	www.customalloy.us		
 3.	Type of debtor	6 O		4
. •	. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Corporation (including Limited Liability Compar Partnership (excluding LLP)	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Par	inersnip (ELP))
		Other, Specify:		
		□ Utner, Specify: □ Utner □ Utne		

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 5

	Custom Alloy Corpo	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1						
	Name							
7.	Describe debtor's business	A. Check one:						
		☐ Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A)) ☐ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B)) ☐ Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))						
		☐ Stockbroker (as de	(as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))					
		☐ Commodity Broke	r (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))					
		☐ Clearing Bank (as	defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))					
		None of the above						
			•					
		B. Check all that apply						
		_ ` ` ` `	as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)					
			ny, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)					
		☐ Investment advisor	r (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))					
		C. NAICS (North Amer	rican Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor. See					
		http://www.uscourts.	gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes.					
		alachers countilles countil						
8.	Under which chapter of the	Check one:						
	Bankruptcy Code is the	☐ Chapter 7						
	debtor filing? A debtor who is a "small business debtor" must check the first sub-box. A debtor as defined in § 1182(1) who	□ Chapter 9						
		Chapter 11. Check	all that emply					
٠.								
	elects to proceed under		noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than					
	subchapter V of chapter 11 (whether or not the debtor is a		\$3,024,725. If this sub-box is selected, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if any of these documents do not					
	"small business debtor") must check the second sub-box.		exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).					
	check the second sop-box.							
-			debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$7,500,000, and it chooses to proceed under Subchapter V of Chapter 11. If this sub-box is selected, attach the most recent					
			balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return, or if					
			any of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B). A plan is being filed with this petition.					
	•	П	Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in					
			accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).					
			The debtor is required to file periodic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and					
			Exchange Commission according to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. File the Attachment to Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11					
			(Official Form 201A) with this form.					
			The debtor is a shell company as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2.					
		☐ Chapter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	■ No.						
-	cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8	☐ Yes,						
	years?							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.	District	When Case number					
	1	District	When Case number					

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 5

De	ebtor	Custom Alloy Corporation					Case number (if known)			
10	pe bu	Name e any bankruptcy cases nding or being filed by siness partner or an iliate of the debtor?		_						
		: all cases, if more than 1 sch a separate list	l,	Debtor			-	Relationship		
	ÇI (LE	ion a separate not		District		When				
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
11		y is the case filed in sidestrict?		ll that apply	•					
			□ A	bankruptcy	case concerning de	ebtor's affiliate, general p	partner, or partners	hip is pending in this district.		
12	Doc	es the debtor own or			***************************************					
12.	hav real	e possession of any property or personal perty that needs	■ No □ Yes.	Answer be	elow for each prope	principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately tition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district. In debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership is pending in this district. In operty that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed. In eed immediate attention? (Check all that apply.) In pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety. It is secured or protected from the weather. In oods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, dis, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options). Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code				
		nediate attention?		Why does	the property need	d immediate attention?	(Check all that ap	ρly.)		
				☐ It pose	s or is alleged to po	se a threat of imminent	and identifiable haz	zard to public health or safety.		
		•		_	the hazard?		<u> </u>			
					•					
				livestoc	des perishable good k, seasonal goods,	meat, dairy, produce, or	securities-related	assels or other options).		
				☐ Other Where is	the property?					
				***************************************	ino propurty r	Number, Street, City,	State & ZIP Code			
				Is the pro	perty insured?					
				□ No						
					nsurance agency					
					Contact name)				
					Phone					
		Statistical and adminis	strative in	formation						
13.		or's estimation of able funds	. Ci	heck one:						
	avan	able fullus								
			0	After any a	dministrative exper	nses are paid, no funds v	will be available to	unsecured creditors.		
14.		14	□ 1-49							
	cred		□ 50-99 □ 100-19							
			200-19			L3 10,001-25,000		ind More than 100,000		
15.	Estimated Assets		 □ \$0 - \$5	0,000		□ \$1,000.001 - \$1	0 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion		
		•		1 - \$100,00		= \$10,000,001 - \$	50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion		
				01 - \$500,0 01 - \$1 milli		, ,				
		i		וועווו ויף יי ויי	VII	ы \$100,000,001 -	pout million	— More drait and compar		
16.	Estin	nated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$5	0,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$1	0 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion		

| Document | Page 4 of 5 | | Document | Page 4 of 5 | | Document | Page 4 of 5 | | Document | Page 4 of 5 | Document | P

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1

Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc Main

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 5

Debtor	Custom Alloy C	Corporation	Case number (if known)						
	Name								
Posteriline CV	Í								
	Request for Relie	ef, Declaration, and Signatures	4						
WARNIN	G Bankruptcy frag imprisonment f	aud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connectio for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, ar	n with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or id 3571.						
17. Decla	aration and signatu	ure							
	thorized	The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chap	ter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.						
repre	sentative of debto	I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.							
		I have examined the information in this petition and ha	ve a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.						
		I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is	rue and correct.						
		Executed on October 13, 2022							
		MM / DD / YYYY							
		1// ////							
		X	Adam M. Ambielli						
		Signature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name						
		Title CEO and President							
<i></i>	ANALOS AND MARKET MARKE								
18. Signa	ture of attorney	x grothen & Vallette	Date October 13, 2022						
		Signature of attorney for debtor	MM / DD / YYYY						
		Jonathan I. Rabinowitz							
		Printed name							
		Rabinowitz, Lubetkin & Tully, LLC							
		Firm name							
		293 Eisenhower Parkway							
		Suite 100							
		Livingston, NJ 07039							
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code							
		Contact phone 973-597-9100 Email add	ress jrabinowitz@rltlawfirm.com						
		26909 NJ							
		Bar number and State							

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1-1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc List of 20 Largest Creditors Page 1 of 3

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor name Custom Alloy Corporation	
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (if known):	amended filing

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	(for example, trade	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.			
		and government contracts)		Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
1742 Square Associates Ltd. 3 Washington Avenue High Bridge, NJ						\$234,491.25	
08829 21st Century Machine Tools Inc. 1140 BLOOMFIELD AVE. West Caldwell, NJ						\$87,998.38	
07006 A&M Industrial Supply P.O. BOX 40001 Newark, NJ						\$70,099.57	
07101-4000 AlliantGroup LP PO Box 21874 New York, NY 10087-1874						\$541,337.81	
Barings BDC, Inc. 300 S. Tryon Street Suite 2500 Charlotte, NC 28202		Junior lien on accounts receivable, inventory, equipment		\$64,085,727.82	\$0.00	\$64,085,727.82	
Bowers Truckig Inc. P.O. BOX 2428 Oroville, CA 95965-2428						\$155,165.00	
CNC Engineering Inc. 19 BACON ROAD Enfield, CT 06082						\$156,666.00	

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1-1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc List of 20 Largest Creditors Page 2 of 3

Debtor Custom Alloy Corporation Case number (if known)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.			
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
Constellation Newenergy P.O. BOX 5473 Carol Stream, IL 60197-5473						\$126,484.82	
Electralloy PO Box 6199 Hermitage, PA 16148-0922						\$338,870.26	
Ellwood Quality Steels Co. Lock Box P1 Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906						\$413,723.96	
Equipment Depot P.O. BOX 8500-7647 Philadelphia, PA 19178-7647						\$948,342.37	
Infor Global Solutions Headquarters NW 7418 641 Avenue of the Americas						\$171,361.61	
New York, NY 10011 Laboratory Testing Inc. P.O. BOX 738 Souderton, PA	***************************************					\$85,773.87	
18964-0738 Myles Transportation P.O. BOX 2114 CINNAMINSON, NJ 08077						\$180,589.00	
Penn Stainless Products Inc. P.O. BOX 9001 Quakertown, PA 18951-9001						\$77,408.10	
Prime Metals & Alloys Inc. 101 INNOVATION DRIVE Homer City, PA						\$134,926.28	
15748-7433 Tioga Pipe Supply Company Inc. 2450 Wheatsheaf Lane Philadelphia, PA						\$314,103.66	

Case 22-18143-MBK Doc 1-1 Filed 10/13/22 Entered 10/13/22 20:26:59 Desc List of 20 Largest Creditors Page 3 of 3

Debtor Custom Alloy	Corporation		Case number (if known)				
Name							
Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If			
				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
Trepanning Specialties, Inc. 16201 ILLINOIS AVE Paramount, CA 90723						\$107,486.00	
Trimmer Road Company 412 TRIMMER ROAD Califon, NJ 07830						\$310,848.44	
U.S. Metals Inc. PO Box 90520 Houston, TX 77290-0052						\$83,278.14	

CUSTOM ALLOY CORPORATION

(Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Petition)

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors of Custom Allov Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), do hereby consent to and adopt the following resolutions:

WHEREAS, in light of the Company's current financial condition, the Board of Directors has investigated, discussed and considered all options for addressing the Company's financial challenges and, after consultation with the Company's advisors, has concluded that it is in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, employees and other interested parties that a petition be filed by the Company seeking relief under the provisions of Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"); now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that in the judgment of the Board of Directors of the Company, it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, employees and other interested parties that a petition be filed by the Company seeking relief under the Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each officer of the Company is hereby authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to execute and verify a petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey at such time as said officer executing the same shall determine; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the law firm of Rabinowitz, Lubetkin & Tully, L.L.C. is hereby employed as attorneys for the Company in the Chapter 11 case, and the law firm of Cole Schotz P.C. is hereby employed as special corporate counsel in the Chapter 11 case, subject to Bankruptcy Court approval; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company is hereby authorized to employ and engage such other legal, accounting, financial and restructuring firms as it deems necessary, proper or desirable in connection with the successful prosecution of the Chapter 11 case; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each officer of the Company is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and file all petitions, schedules, motions, lists, applications, pleadings and other papers and, in that connection, to employ and retain all assistance by legal counsel, accountants, financial advisors, liquidators and other professionals, and to take and perform any and all further acts and deeds they deem necessary, proper or desirable in connection with the successful prosecution of the Chapter 11 case; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each officer of the Company is hereby authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to cause the Company to enter into, execute, deliver, certify, file and/or record, and perform such agreements, instruments, motions, affidavits, applications for approvals or ruling of governmental or regulatory authorities, certificates or other documents, including without limitation, the amendment of any organizational, constitutional or similar documents of subsidiaries of the Company for the preservation of such entities and/or the value of the estate, and to take such action as in the judgment of such officer shall be or become necessary, proper and desirable to effectuate an orderly liquidation of the Company's assets; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the filing by the Company of a petition seeking relief under the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code shall not dissolve the Company; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any and all past actions heretofore taken by any officer or director of the Company in the name and on behalf of the Company in furtherance of any or all of the proceeding resolutions be, and the same hereby are, ratified, confirmed and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that this Written Consent shall serve in lieu of a special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company and the undersigned hereby waive all requirements as to notice of a meeting; and it is further

RESOLVED, that this Written Consent may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same consent. Facsimile or electronic signatures or signatures via DocuSign shall be sufficient for the execution of this Written Consent.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Written Consent of the Directors of CUSTOM ALLOY CORPORATION is executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

DIRECTORS:

Adam F. Ambielli

Adam M. Ambielli

Donald Burns

Stephen Grossman